o Service Manua. 1
Integrated Stereo Amplifiers

- 430A/410A

>

Y WMSCOTT.

- The Name tolisten to.

X



CONTENTS

Specifications .........c0v00enn.n. e 3
Block Diagram .........cccuiiiiiinnnianiaa.n, 4
Circuit Description . .....ovveeeiineecnenneaannns 5
Adjustment .....coveierienttariaaniteaaaaaaaan 6
Schematic Diagram .. ...cooveviniininians, 7
Parts Location Diagram - . ....cvvveiiinnnin s, 9
Exploded View .......cctiiniiiniiirnnnnnnann. 10
Replacement Parts List .. .......ovunieinnniaaenn, 12

CAUTION NOTICE

The following safety precautions must be followed to assure

continued reliability and safety against fire and shock hazard:

1. Replacement parts used during servicing of this appliance
must have identical characteristics as those offered and
recommended by H. H. Scott, Inc.

2. A dielectric test is to be performed on each appliance
following the re-assembly and before returning the unit to
the custmer.

3. The dielectric test to be performed on H. H. Scott, Inc.
electric components serviced in the United States and
Canada for use in these countries shall consist of not less
than the following:* '

1) A dieléctirc tester designed to supply not less than 1100
volts at 60Hz and employing leakage current indicator(s),
is to be used.

2) The tester is to be connected per the instructions
enclosed with the instrument, or as follows:

a. The tester is connected to the power line receptacle
and the power switch is turned on.

b. Sufficient time is allowed for the tester supply to
stabilize and then the output voltage is adjusted for
1080V.

c. Leads of the tester, usually marked GND and HV,
are connected between chassis ground and both
blades of the male plug of the power cord.

d. Switch tester to “test” and observe leakage indicator.
Leakage current must not exceed 0.5mA.

* Dielectric tests made by service personnel in countries other
than USA and Canada must use test equipment and procedures
specified by the safety agency serving that country.



SPECIFICATIONS 430A (410A)

Minimum Continuous RMS Qutput Power per
channel, both channels driven into 8 Ohms from
20 Hz — 20 kHz with no more than rated THD
45 watts (30 watts)
Total Harmonic Distortion [78 IHF rated, at 20 Hz — 20 kHz]
0.08% (0.1%)
Intermodulation Distortion [at rated output, 60:7000Hz; 4:1]
0.08% (0.1%)
Frequency Response [at 1 watt output, +1dB]
20 Hz to 20 kHz
Power Bandwidth [at —3dB]
10 Hz to 30 kHz (15 Hz to 30 kHz)
Damping Factor [at 1 kHz, for 8 Ohm load]
> 40
Input Sensitivity [for rated output]
Phono: 2.5mV
Aux, Tuner: 150mV
Tape 1 and 2: 150mV
Tape 2 DIN Input: 150mV
Maximum Input Voltage
Phono: 150mV
Aux, Tuner: 10V
Tape 1 and 2: 10V
Tape 2 DIN Input: 10V
Signal-to-Noise Ratio [shorted input, IHF A network]
Phono, Ref. 10mV: 85dB
Aux, Tuner: 90dB
Tape 1 and 2: 90dB
Tape 2 DIN input: 90dB
Tone Control Range
Bass (100 Hz): +10dB
Treble (10 kHz): +10dB
Loudness Contour [Volume Control set to —30dB}
100 Hz: +7dB
10 kHz: +3.5dB

Crosstalk
1kHz: 75dB

Channel Balance [ maximum Volume Control]
0.5dB (0.7dB)

RIAA Tolerance [78 RIAA rated, 20 Hz to 20 kHz]
+0.7dB

Channel Separation [78 IHF rated]
Phono (1 kHz): 60dB (55dB)
Aux, Tuner, Accessory Input, Tape 1 and 2,
Tape 2 DIN Input (1 kHz): 60dB

Tape Recording Output Level [at rated input sensitivity level]
Tape 1 Rec: 150mV
Tape 2 Rec: 150mV
Tape 2 DIN QOutput: 30mV

AC Power Requirement*
220V 50Hz

Power Consumption
370W (250W)

Dimensions :
17-3/4"W, 5-1/4"H, 11-3/4"'D (17-3/4", 5-1/4"', 8-1/2"")
430W, 132H, 300D (430, 132, 217) mm

Net Weight
18.9 Ibs (15.5 1bs)
8.5 kg (7.0 kgs)

* AC Power:

Units for Great Britain: 240V, 50Hz
Units for USA and Canada: 120V, 60Hz
Class 2, double isolation system employed



BLOCK DIAGRAM

TAPE MONITOR ;%v%%%
re===+9
PLAY © —y : | ————
TAPE 1 2215 TAPE COPY 11 O1l  BAL. LOWD. VOL. h
S Ee i POWER
& ; 9 7i7_02 R AMPLIFIER o £ AKER
- sp | sp
PLAY @—4 | ipo: SELECTOR SPKR
TAPE 2 1“0 A
REC ON
—o MONOS pST B
! WAQK;V"
DIN | | 3
REC/ m nr |B% ]
P TO PHONO i "
AMP +B JREBLE__ PHONES
-B - -8 e/
INPUT f
+8
SELECTOR FUSE PWR SW
: AC
! 220V
3
POWER SUPPLY
SPKR
I:A
RIGHT CHANNEL SAME AS LEFT CHANNEL B
POWER

METER



CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

Design Philosophy on 430A and 410A

When using a high gain wide band open loop operational
amplifiers, it is possible to design a passive network
providing a negative feedback to control the amplifier gain
and frequency response. In fact it makes easy the
reproduction and repititivity of the wanted results.

We can define the gain of such an amplifier as follows.

Zf
AV
Zin
o——AW—— -
Vin 2;,, p——-~O0 ouT
I +
. Zf .
= . 1S5 Inverting Amp.
1) Vo=-Vin Zin (Inverting p.)
2) Rin= Zjp
n
vin o ——0 OUT

AMP

3) Vo=Vin-1+

;f (Non Inverting)

Zino - Gopenloop

Zine = Rin // G closedloop

Where Rjy is the input load resistor.  Zjp is the open loop
input impedance multiplied by open loop gain divided by
closed loop gain.

Example: If open loop gain is 10,000 (i.e) 80dB) and the
closed loop gain is 100 (i.e 40dB). For an
amplifier having Zing = 10K ohm, the
equivalent Zin¢ = Rin # 1000K ohm.

Phono Equalizer: The phono non inverting amplifier

equualizer consists of an operational amplifier with a feedback
network to fullfil the RIAA equalizing requirements.

Zg= R8 // Xc6 + R10 / Xc8
Z1=R13 + Xc12

11
2rfc ~ 6.28 fc

where X =

f = frequency
¢ = capacitance in Farads
R = Resistance in Ohms

The sbove network provides a gain of 60 at 1kHz and a gain
variation as function to the value of Zf and Z1 at any given
frequency. For example at 100Hz the gain is 265 or
+12.9dB referred to 1kHz gain, at 10kHz gain is about 13
or -13.7dB referred to 1kHz gain.

+Vee

<
RIAA €Q
NETWORK

* PHONO IN R-CH He %

[PHONO AMPLIFIER USING OP AMP]

* Premain Amplifier

The premain amplifier is an operational amplifier built by
discrete components. It is directly coupled to the load (i.e
speakers). The high gain open loop is provided by the dual
differential amplifiers and the boostrap capacitor. The
complementary output drivers/buffers provide a symmetrical
output drive.

The amplifier is controlled by multiple feedback networks:
DC feedback (R93 + R95) on one channel (R94 + R96) on
the other are directly coupled between output and negative
input. The effect of the DC feedback is for longterm
stability and unity DC gain. The effect of this feedback is

‘minor at frequencies over 5Hz. The multipole AC

feedback network (with the bass and treble potentiometers
incorporated) provides a constant gain with no effective

gain variations of tone potentiometers. At 100Hz the bass
potentiometer allows gain control of +10dB. At 10,000Hz
the treble potentiometer allows gain control of +10dB.

The amplifier has a current limit network that limits
excessive current loading. A fuse is provided to prevent
damage to speakers if the amplifier fails.

Tone Control

The tone control is a negative feedback type which uses the
power amplifier stage as the active element. Thatis, the
gain of the power amplifier stage is controlled by the tone
controls circuitry. At 1kHz, the position of the tone
controls has little effect on the gain, as C53 impedance is
high, removing VR2 from the circuit, and C1, C3
impedance is low, effectively short circuiting VR1.

Bass Control: As the frequency decreases below 1 kHz,
the impedance of C1 and C3 increases proportiontely.
Thus at very low frequencies, the gain is mainly determined
by the position of the bass control VR1. Rotating VR1
toward R3 will boost the low frequencies, while turning it
towards C4 will cut the bass.

Treble Control: At high frequencies, as at 1kHz,VR1 is
effectively short circuited. At these frequencies, h owever
C53 and C55 impdeance decreases, so that VR2 be comes the
the main control of the amplifier gain. Rotating V' R2
towards C53 cuts the treble response.



POWER
AMPLIFIER

O our

cs1

- g 1(:1 w
VA1 T

BASS

c3

a
El"‘

€53

i1

VA2
L rnEsLi
i R71 %

VR2 TREBLE
C55
R75

Power Amplifier

This circuit is an OCL, pure complementary amplifier. The
input stage consists of two differential amplifiers (Ql and
Q3/Q5). The first differential amplifier (Q1) is a matched
transistor pair in one package providing excellent common
mode rejection and low DC offset. Q5 acts as the voltage
amplifier providing voltage swing to nearly full plus and
minus supply. Current gain is then provided by the fully
complementary Darlington pairs of Q7 and Q1 (Power
transistor) for the positive swing, Q9 and Q3 (Power
transistor) for the negative swing. The output stage bias is
set by the double diode D1 and RV1. As previously
described, amplifier gain is set by tone control circuitry.
The driver and output stage is protected from short circuit
and overload by transistors Q11 and Q13, which short out
the driving signal when current through the output transistor
reaches an excessive level.

ADJUSTMENT

Equipment Required

Audio signal generator

DC voltmeter

Speaker load resistors, 8 Ohms, 100W
Digital voltmeter

The following adjustments are the same for both left and
right channels.

Bias Adjustment

1) Connect 8 Ohm resistors to the speaker “A’ terminals,
and set the Speaker Mode switch to “A” position.

2) Tum the Volume control fully counter-clockwise.

FEEDBACK

ar 1% ‘i

N
) if

Power Supply

The main power supply consists of a full wave bridge
rectifier and two 6800pF capacitors. The B+ and B-
regulators (zeners, D31 & D32) supply stabilized voltage
for the low level circuitry.

Unwanted transients are eliminated by circuitry consisting
of Q16 which performs a muting function when the unit is
switched ON or OFF.

The base bias of Q16 is given by two different circuits; one
normal positive line voltage circuit having a large time
constant, and another negative supply voltage circuit having
a small time constant (C63/R84). At turn on, the negative
voltage is immediately supplied to the base of Q16 because
of its smaller time constant, and this makes Q16 cut off.
Then C61 is gradually charged up by the normal positive
power line voltage and when the charged level is reached to
a proper level, the power line switching transistor Q15 is
turned on and supplies the power to the differential
amplifiers. At turn off, the negative base supply voltage
to the Q16 is immediately decreased to zero because of its
small time constant, then the base bias is supplied from the
positive power line voltage only, and Q16 is turned on
immediately, resulting in shorting the Q15 base to the
ground and eliminating the supply for the differential
amplifiers, stoping amplifier operation immediately.

3) Turn RV1 fully counter-clockwise.

4) Set digital voltmeter to most sensitive voltage range.

Connect probes across TP1 and TP2 (Voltmeter bias test

point, L channel).

Turn unit on. Let it idle for 10 seconds.

Adjust RV1 for 40mV across the resistors.

Perform the same procedure for the right channel], except

measure voltage across TP 3 and TP4 (Voltmeter bias

test point, R channel).

Adjustment is made with RV 2.

6) Leave the amplifier on for about 30 minutes, then
recheck measurement. A tolerance of +25% is
acceptable. Readjust if necessary.

5

~



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM: 430A

01,02 | 2sA798
I e a1s Ql,2 05,6 Q9,10 QI3,14 ol,‘fs PSABOOS5COX
2SAT798 ) 2SCI8BS5(R,S) 2SAT94(Q,R) 2SA720(Q,R) 2SC2486(PQ)
Q3,04 [ 25C1685 2SCI685(Q,R)  2SCI6BS(QR)  ZSATOS(EG) 28 RS ' J v
Q3,4 Q7,8 Qn,i2 Q3,4 p
25C1685(Q,R) 2SCIS67T(Q,R) 2SC 1318(Q,R) 2SA 1062(P,Q) -
o sl PSTC036COX
R85 C 70 * A EYAR G5 *-lz
ecs 233K g 560P ¥ o2s Vocez | loks RAL2ETR Q7
3 > D s 4/rS D9 -
Q5,06 | 25C1885 $ ree Zhe A 4705 All/':ZVM 172w il/2w RMZ;
K oze% IN444a8 S1.5 R 71
RD22E] > )
22 R29 +| D5 dc3e <
By 22K 2 .og;l;’) 3 ﬁ;‘* IN 4448 [-022 ™3
8
Qi 4+ STV c33 R49 LRel 2R53
VRI VR2 ¢ R93 | -3H * 1503 ? 3.3 65 3 47
Q7,08 25C1567 250KMN 250K B 22k | | s 12w an 00 | 2w "
Q9,010 2SA794 %ms 'R"s_,ffnés - TT) ¢ —37 | e+ [RSS
680 22K 1503 s 3.
\ Sor cord 6803 “F3z0 [RAT 2wy AGR'C |33k | | Vs $aw
& 120P il 2 RS9
g > "W p7 Tcal [ 330 | 1p2
R3l < c2s g3 1 +IHCZD [INnsads 022 | .
s s3 3.9k op= 93 0153
Q11,012] 2sCi318 R2I i ’—I_®1 @ A i '
Q13,014 2SA720 i 13K + :E R33 39 R27T DIl I
Q15,016 2SC1685 7 &2 3.9K 292 5.6 RAIZ A I
/50 W 515 1| 22%s3
S i
L/
h | .
€ce
U1 [ AN6551
| R6 :LE:R5
100K toon.
1+ 7 ' o []
- I
Power Transistors | ﬂ
V50
Q1,Q2 25C2486
Q3,04 2SA1062 L OmOx _
1 AUX [} [}
R 4 4
Ly . R79 R8I | L
L D—1 ANESS5! 27K 18K )<\
TUNER i -
R Dam€) DEOOC
Diodes . ; ; - — le
c3
1N 4448, 1N60 PHONO . : R gsso
RD22EC,RD15E R B)(e + o <\
AR '
+ Ri | {ct |1 o
= G2 100K | |zz0p /50 | |
/50 . %’(
L
r2] | c2 | Rr3 Y l
STV-3H - 100K| |220P| 100K| | Ri1 S SRI3 4710 +| RDI5E 32% GM-3Z 500V} 25%_ 2 S
- 1| 13k Jz20K RI2 Rlz’% 2%8/8 o - 3 I rE I, L
3 220 R
0O 3K '6 | isK | | [om-32 aaT O —Em|
[T —P+—— & pH———O0 O | | SP.A
h ‘ L gua F—0 R99 030 IN4448 | e,
- 1 390 25, YT TP N St e "
GM-3Z 750+ 22K  INA48 | 3I5mAT | ==J
PSLDO39COX | | _ . ‘ rSo 02
c 2 - - - - ' I -
' M 2w O—vn 93 ! ! sP.B
RA1Z o U miowe S
‘\Q\ -
<

NOTE: CAPACITOR’'S VALUES ARE IN yF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, P=PICO FARAD.
RESISTOR'S VALUES ARE IN OHM, K=K OHM.



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM: 410A

Q1,02 | 2sA798
8¢ i
Ecg
Q3,04 [ 2sC1685
SE
Q5,06 | 2sC1885
‘@
Q7,08 25C1509
Q9,010 2SA777
Q11,012 2sC1318
Q13,Q14| 2SA720
Q15,016 2sC1685
SE
U1 [ AN6551

Power Transistors

Q1,Q2 25C2577
Q3,04 2S5A1102
B
C —]
E
Diodes

1N4448, 1N60
RD18EC,RD15E

===

X A

STV-3H

Ap

N

R6 SZR5
! noovfl toonI
7
cl
Ys0
L 3
AU X ]
] R 4
]
L |
TUNER ]
R 2
]
L 5
PHONO ]
R B
+ |
c2
Vs0 I'

GP20G

RA1Z

X

0) () = (N) o= (=) = (D) == (0

NOTE: CAPACITOR'S VALUES ARE IN pF UNLESS OTH

RESISTOR’S VALUES ARE IN OHM, K=K OHM.

ERWISE NOTED, P=PICO FARAD.

- - a6 - Q1,2 Q5,6 Q9,10 Q3,4 Ql,2 PSABOOS5COX
2SAT98(E,G) 2SCI885(R,S) 2SAT7T(Q,R) 2SAT20(Q,R) 2SC2577(0Y)
PSSW086C0OX 2sCI685(Q,R)  25CI685(Q,R) & ~ ' ’ ’
Q3,4 Q7,8 Qil,12 Q3,4
H 2SCI685(Q,R) 2SCI509Q,R) 2SCI3 18(Q,R) 2SA1102(0,Y) -
. A PSTCO36C0OX
| R85 c70
333K 560pP cez ok Ral 57k Q7
s ¥Yo25 A i7s 172wy o 3i/2w D9 §
— 3 R8e IN4448 51, RA
100K S1,
p— D28
cel l r2o| |RDIBE caift| bs
50 TP I8KS Vso IN4448
Ql R49
>_J c33|+ ,
| 150 3 Qi
+ Vs % 172w] H
ci7 | Re2s ¢R95 | - R51 |
R37 4RV | 3
o | 1K cz7x 6803 22K 330 |Ra7 12w Q13
2P 27
c2o NU2as
b b ]
clo= SR23| g3y 3 c25 | 1 0P ¢-j¢ ¢
82 F'I 68K | 39K Y 10P Q3 Q5 h
{} ! as
+ s
S R33 R27 DIl
czl i:s.gx e -6 RAIZ
1050 G
’A
* —
i i !
14
[}
cas [+ R56
SRe4 Ay > 47
i 333K 25 2w
R60
B S 3t
St Tcmsjr Yois ——-O~
—O-—0— | 1/ A Q4
: AL uli IN4448 x2 | |
1y AN655] . {
] 51,5 A |
RI6 DRA@OODEE 1 res 270
1K D29% I.2K 5
4 w
* o~ 1 ED YN e SIS E N % —— - r 555 R8O  R82
c3 RS 1R lc'ol/ ce7 + F I Ve 27K 1.8K
V5o 560 Rre 3 || 22946 |85 D34 | WP —itn, |
* > oy ce 6P 206 R78 | D24
ca 49(“ | Re 750Ky ¢3500r N 8?5 18K [IN6O| [iNagas |r?4€348 )<\
RI ci 1ol 19%o 560 rRioL[® D3I %} F2 3.15A [ P Py J
00K [220P R4 52%{ Tcs RDISE 3! 2p22 2 +2r92 2R98 ~
3 T 3 3100k o 1200 P . + ce4 iNeo| 'Vie| 3470 3270
R2 c2| R3 clz2 @ D32 % cee D35 .01 I
100K| | 220P| 100K| | Ry13 3Rz 47/10 +| ROI5E 6800, 6P 206 500v é - )= 2] F==1,
J' rJr g 1.3K 220K RI2 RI4S cés8 45 o F . T‘Eﬂ]]l
1.3K zzonl 220/16 | RO D36 F3 I ! 1L
C 2k ] | |ep2os|  3.15A : O lp A
D30 IN4448 IW O : ;
2550 RE4 D=3:7 LP1 A\LP2 st 1 1 R
eoJ+ 22K INaaag |315mAT I ——
—m! J2
- - - - - d RI
270 feg :Eﬂ]: L
2w, 70 3
v 2W ﬁ,)—V J3 |EH]= SP. F
HEAD | o
PHONE
.—LE]DL—— |



PARTS LOCATION DIAGRAM 430A/410A

[SPRNS sprpaynpnpnyaprpupnyupnp. PRpRp

PSAB005COX, Main P.C. Board

X035008VSd
ayvosq NIVHW

F2 4AT

C J‘IBD

F3 4AT

8
TEC ) %

F4 315mAT

PST:;&EDX ®WSCOTT

L5 T TORE suA)w ‘

PSTC036COX, Tone

'XMZZBZZSJ

- 0UV08_¥V(

'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
v
'
'
'
'
'
'
.
'
'
'
'
'
v
'
'
'
[
v
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
v
s
1
'
H
'
'
'
'
V
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
Il
'
'
i
'
i
'
'
'
0
Al
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
Il
.
'
'
i
'
i
i
'
'
.
'
o
'
it
'
[
'
'
'
.
'
v
'
'
[
'
'
i
'
[
'
'
'
[
i
'
.
]
'
.
.
[
'
'
'
.
'
'
i
'
'
[
'
.
.
1]
'
]
1
¥
'
'
'
t
'
'
'
i
.
.
.
'
'
v
.
'
'
.
v
.
]

QF3% LED1 .=

PSZZ022COX, Jacks

PSSW086COX, Switch

PSLD039COX, LED (430A Only)

PSSW088COX, Switch



EXPLODED VIEW:430A

-

0

Y
Var
o
g




1

EXPLODED VIEW: 410A




12

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST:430A

EXPLODED PART NANE PART CODE STOCK NO. ]

ASSEMBLY [ELEC. F)EMENTS [AARIRAESCY]

g REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. 3?50
! ACACN3SFFA AC_CORN_ASSY act

2 APSIDOICAA P.H.ROARD ASSY :

3 APSSWOBBAA P.H.A0ARD ASSY.

4 APS430A%E] P ,W.B08RD ASSY.

5 CEAGOOALX ELYT, CAPACITOR IMED S0y c1 t2 2
s CNST103MaN N1t paper cap, c3 s

7 G430A%EADD WIRES KIT : 1
8 QTAL062XAN TRANSTSTOR 2581062  P,Q-RANK 03 94 2
9 QTC2486XAN TRANS ISTOR 25C2486 P .Q-RANK 01 ‘QZ 2
10 RG2ANJ 2718 M-NX{DE FILM R. 2W___270 DHM 5% R1 R2 2
1 SR 2041077 ROTARY SWITCH 52 1
12 TPBB15001Y PUR. TRANS FORMER P11 f 1
13 VM2 TONBDO4 lBUSHING acal i
14 VX432VL002 C-COVER b1 222 5 2
15 YHF 1P 20012 FUSE HOLDER S i 5 1
16 ¥J50350167 IPHONE_JACK 2 : 1
17 YIDO150024 TERMINAL b 1 : 1
18 YTS045007U TERMINAL n 2 ' ? 2
19 ZFRQ162014 FUSE 1 1
20 1FBQ32101A FusE Fa 1
21 ZFRQ40203 A FUSFE F2 F3 F5 F6 4
2 ZMD2050K 01 METER 78A70R M1 M2 E : 2
23 2PA148103Y L AMP LPL iLp2 2
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE m_'l

ASSEMBLY |[MECH, ELEMENTS AARIBAFESC] D

£| REMARKS | p,pT CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 071
1 aM&30 801 ESCUTCHEON ASSY 1 )
4 BN vt 3, AS-NI, THIN-TYPE 24

3 RP3055QNB PAN HEAD RIVET B28-1 ‘B28-2

4 RRU2455XAJ THIN HD RIVET  [2.4 X 5.5 ALMINUM 21-1_B21-2

5 BSPB3Q0ANN B IND HEAD SCREW |(+18ITe M3 X 8  S-N[ p25-1 825-2

6 RSPB5010NA RIND HEAD SCREW |{+)81T, M5 X 10 _S-BLACK b17-1_ B17-2 8173 5317-4 4
7 BSPC3C0ANT CEMS SCREW (+1BIT. M3 X 6 __S=INCR hls-1_815-2 Ble-1 ?316-2 L g
8 B16-3 Ble-« 'Ble-5 816-6

9 hle-7 B16-8 |

10 BSPC3010N7 CEMS_SCREW (+18]T, M3 X 10 S=-INCR R26-1 B26-2 B26-3 B26-4 P
1 3SPP3Q10ONP PAN HEAD SCREW |t#)8IT, M3 X 10 PLASTEC B23 : 1
12 ATPL 3008BA NATL TAP SCREW [(+)B]T, M3 X 8 S-BLACK B12-1 B12-2 B12-3 fslz-z. 4
13 ATPP3DORAB PAN TAP SCREW__ [(+}BIT, M3 X 8  S-BLACK B13-1 B13-2 ‘13-3 ?an—a Ll
" 13-5 8136 813-7 fBlh-l

15 Bl4-2 fala—a ?au-a :

16 RTPS30087T7 ELAT TAP SCREW l(+181T, M3 X B S-ZNCR (TAP TITE) B16-1 B18-2 %ale—z I 3
17 BTPW3008R8 BRAS. TAP SCREW [(+}BIT, M3 X 8  §-BLACK b9-1  no-2 2
¥ ﬁwm_oogw BRAS, YAP SCREW 22 1
1 BTPW300RRY TAP SCREW [{+)BIT, M3 X 8 S-INCR 1-1v3 Bé-1v3 BS-1e7 82 29
20 29-1 B29-2 im3-1vg Be-1 ‘]




EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY IMFCH, Fl EMENTS [AAB3IBAFSCL2
}| REMARKS | 5 0r cope | par, sTock NumBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | JT8,
! 6=2 _ B6-3  ‘Be4 ?ee-s
2 -5 -7  ipe-a_ ‘a7-1
3 I:‘L—Z
4 BTPW3NINAZ RRAS. TAP SCREW[{+)8I¥, M3 X 10 S-ZNGR -1 _Bl11-2 (B11-3 gsu-«
5 Pe-1 Re-2 pa-3 inm-s

6 B8-5  Bs-s
? RTPWID1NAZ RRAS. TAP SCREW{(+)RIT, M3 X 10 __S-INCR Blo-1 810-2 _810-1 %_310-4 4
8 AWM3IOAOBSN EUAT L, WASHER |FLAT LARGE, 3 M/M SN B20  a30 §

9 AWY30 TO5SN FLAT L. WASHER [FLAT LARGE, 3 M/M_S-N[ B27-1_B27-2 B27-3 B27-4 4
10 B31-1_in31-2 ‘
1 BHM50C.0858 FLAT L. WASHER |FLAT LARGE, 5 M/M S-BLACK Blo-1 B19-2 i819-3 B19-4 4
12 MB9T2SENAT R EAR PANEL !
13 MRQT2SL007 FRONT PANEL 2 1
" MC37157002 ARACKET b-1 6-2 : 2
15 MrB655L002 CHASSTS £ |
16 ML 33155001 TERMINAL 18
7 ML765 51002 SHIELD L7 1
18 MNZ76XAD20 KNNR 14-1_ 14-2  i14-3 3
19 MNITEANO19 KNOB RS -1 1227 2
20 MN1B6XA024 KNOB L3 ; 1
21 M59865L004 ROTTOM PLATE Lo )
22 MU6534X001 MEAT_SINK l8-1 8-2 i8-3 3
23 MUYBS2§] 103 SIDE BRACKET R A 5 1
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO. l

ASSEMBLY |MFECH, FIEMFENTS |AARIRAFSCL2

é REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. S;rgn
1 MUBTSANNOL HEAT STNK d . :

2 MUB9TSXN2] COVER 9 1
3 MVL 635GE01 SER.ND. PLATE 11

4 VR532 A001 LAMP HAUSE 20-1 __20-2 2
5 VEL7TEROOL lBUSHENG 28 : 1
6 VMIA5RXND3 HOLDER 21-1  21-2

7 VMZ280E RN0Y £ oot 1o-1_ le-2  l19-3 ?19—4 4
8 VNZ20S X001 POW KNNB 16 : i )
¢ VN3605 X001 XNOA 15-1  15-7 _i15-3  15-8 4
10 vS$ 22783001 SHEET 27-1  27-2  i27-3  ‘27-4 4
1 V$325VND01 RARRTER 24 : 1
12 VS 41 7NNNO3 cLaMPER., 23 ! 1
13 VYL311GE54 FUSE LABEL b2 5 1
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO. ]

ASSEMBLY [FSCUTCHEON ASSY jAM&30A*ED]

{| REMARKS PART CODE | PART. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. S;rgn
! ME9TEAAING ESCUTCHECN 14

2 VK 1325X004 BUSH 1L EVER lc-1  Jc-2 2
3 YK1325X007 AUSH D=1 1p-2

4 VK1335X001 RUSH POWER LE :

5 VK 1655 X004 METFR _FRAME 18=1__ 18-2 S
; :

:

13



14

EXPLODED PART NAME PART GO0, m—ocx_ﬁ_\
ASSEMBLY |p.w.B0ARD ASSY, [APSABOOSED
§| REMARKS | papT CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. | oo ¥
i CCFR121KO0T CERAMIC CAP, 120PF S0V =12, +12% 5L K13 Tle 2
2 CCER221KOT CERAMIC CAP. 2208 50V -10, +10% St g1 2 .
3 CCGR10000T CERAMIC caP,  |SI  10PE 50V 0.5, +0.5PFE k25 c20  t30 4
4 CCGRB2OKOT CERAMIC CAP, 82PF S0y =10, +10% S [c19 , 2
5 CEAB221ALX ELYT, CAPACITOR 220MED 6,3V 51 2
6 CEADIOONLYX ELYT. CAPACITOR cs7 :
7 CEAD221ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 220MFD 16V C67_ ices 2
8 CEAE4TOALX FLYT, CAPACITOR 4TVED 25V Co2 ; )
9 CEAF4TOALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 4TVED 35V €31 t34 2
10 CEAG101ALX FLYT. CAPACITOR 100MED SOV col 1
u CEQ1G82202 ELYT, CAPACITOR ces____icse :
12 CEVC101ALX ELYT, CAPACITOR kar  ces : 2
13 CEVC4TOALX ELYT. CAPACITOR C1l 12 : 2
1" CEVD1OOALX ELYT. CAPACITOR £so ?r.eo i
15 CEVE4RTALX ELYT. CAPACITOR k43 icha__ ice5  Xae 4
16 CEVGO10ALX FLYT. CAPACITOR k10 ‘c17  ic1s  ©3 g
17 k31 €32 ic4 L9
18 CEVGLO00ALX __levyr, capacitor £21 ic22 2
d CEVG2R 2ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR Le3 1
20 CKNELNAPEM CERAMIC CAP, 0,01MFD 500V ~Q, ¢102% E 6% :
21 CKFB223TFT CERAMIC cAP, 0.022MF0 __ Sov =20, +80% F k39 icao  tel  ca2 4
7 CKEB4TILET ICERAMIC CAP, 0.047MFD SOV -20, +80% F KTV ic72 :
23 CKGR56 1KRBT CERAMIC CAP, S40PF SOy -10, +10% B 10 1]
EXPLODED PART NAME ‘[ PART CODE W
ASSEMBLY |p.W.BOARD ASSY. [APSABOOSED
‘t. REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. g;rgn
1 CQMB122JEH MYLAR CAPACITOR| _1200PF S0V -5, 5% k7 c8 2
2 CQMBI9G2IEH MYLAR CAPACITOR| _ 3900PF 50V -5, e5% lcs 6 3
3 CQMBA4T3KTH MYLAR CAPACITOR| 0,047MED SOV =10, +13% Css _ ise 7
N MBS62KTH MYLAR CAPACITOR| _5600pF S0V -10, +10% cs3  icsa 2
5 CQMB563KTH MYLAR CAPACITOR| 0.056MED SOV ~10, +10% c1s _ icle 5 F:
6 COMCS6IKEH MYLAR CAPACITOR c49 __it50 2
7 LA3LEL 0244 CHOKE COIL L1 L2 2
8 MW 20185001 TERMINAL o
9 MW401C X006 SHOT JAMPER 24
10 PSABOOSCOX PRINTED W.BOARD \
n PS430A++CX PRINTED W.BOARD 5
12 QDG1INGOXXT GERMANIUM DIODE NO=-RANK 21 D22 pz3  p2e 4
18 QDSGM3 ZXXD SILICON DIODE _ JGM32  NO-RANK D33 D3+ D35 D36 4
u QDSN&44BXZ SILICON DIDDE_ |IN4448 VRM=]00V_NO-RANK 13 b14 __ip1s  ie 19
15 17__p1s 19 D20
16 D25 026 in27 029
17 30 D37 D38 D5
18 6 07 D
19 QDSRAL ZXXD SILICON DIODE  [RAIZ NO-RANK blo b1l ;2 b9 A
20 QDZRD1SECA ZENER D[ODE _ IROYSE(C) VI=14.7-16,5 C-RANC 31 b3z
nf Qn2RD22ECA 2enErR_D1ODE p228C VI=22-24.5 C-RANK 28 )
2 0QMO65 51 BN 1.Ce 1
23 TA0720% TRANSI STOR 254720 Q.R-RANK P13 o1s




EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE M_T'I

ASSEMBLY ip,w,R0APD ASSY, [APSABQOSED

§| REMARKS | b o copg PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. S;rgu
1 QTA0794XAN TRANS]STOR 910 Q9 2
2 OTAOTZ9BXEE TRANSISTOR _ [2SA798  F.G-RANK BREAK VILTAGE=70V Q1 2 '
3 QTC13]BXDN' TRANSISTOR 25C1318 _Q.R-RANK 11 ‘012
‘ QTCI56 7XAN TRANS ISTOR Q7 ‘o8 2
5 QTC1685XAN TRANSTSTOR 25C1685 _ 0,R-RANK ls  01s Q3 ?01. o
6 0TC1BASXAN TRANS ISTOR 2501885 R, S-RANK a5 06 ;

7 QVESTVIHXD VARTSTOR TY=3H 0. Y-RANK (VF:],60Y=1,74V) 3 D4 2
8 RN25PJ102X CARRON FILM R, 0,25W 1K OMM 5% R15 R16 R25 _ R286 4
9 RD25P 1104 CARBON FILM R, 0.25W 100K DHM 5% R1 R2 R3 R4 o
10 B

1 RN25P 122X CARRON FILM R, Q.25W _1,2K DHM 5% R73 j74 2
12 RD25P 5 132X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W_ 1.3k OHM__ 5% 1 wi2

13 RD25PJ133X CARRON FILM R, 0.25W 13K OHM 5% 21 R22

14 RD25PJ182X CARBON FILM R, 0,25% 1,8K NHM __ S% 81 R82 :

15 RD25PJ220X CARBON ETLM R, 0.254 22 oMM 5% R3S

16 RD25PJ 222X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W__2,2K OWM 5% 17 R18 R84 3
17 RD25PJ 223X CARAON FILM R. 0.25W 22K OHM 5% R29 R30 R93  R94 !
18 R95 R96

19 RN25PJ 224X CARBON FILM R. 0.25W 220K OHM 5% R13 R14

20 RD25PJZTIX CARBON FILM R, Q.25W 270 QMM 5% 69 RIG  R75 876 o
21 R97 R98

22 RD25PJ 272X ICARBON FILM R, 0,25W 2,7K QWM 5% 179 R8O

& RN 25p § 322X CARRON E[iM R, 0.25W 3,3K_OHM 5% 61 R62 R63 44
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE sm.—l

ASSEMBLY |p.w.804RD ASSY. |4P SABQQSED

,i. REMARKS PART CODE | PART. STOCK NUMBER PART_NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. g;rgb
1 RD25PJ 333X CARRON EILM R, 0,254 _ 33K NHM 5% 8s 1
2 RD25P J392X CARBON FILM R, 0.25% 3.9K QOHM 5% R31 R32 3R33 ?RBQ

3 R71 R72

4 RN25PJ 4TI CARBON FILM R, 0,254 470 QHM__ 5% ko1 R92 2
5 RD25P.JSH1X CARRON FILM R, 0,25W 560 OHM 5% Rs %Rﬁ : 2
6 RN25PJ 623X CARRON FILM R, D,25%W 62K OHM 5% 10 ;19 ; 2
7 RN25PJ68L X CARBON FILM R, Q.25d 680 OHM 5% R13 R20

8 RO25P J 683X CARBON EILM R, 0.25W 68K _OHM 5% R23  R24 5 2
9 RD25P J 754X CARBON FILM R. 0.25W 750K OHM 5% R7 R8 : 3
10 RN25TJ270X CARRON FILM R, Q.25W 27 OHM 5% 47 R48

1 RN2STII3LX CARRNN FILM R, 0.25¥ 330 OHM _ s% R57 ‘RS9 jaoo

12 ’N25T J5REX CARBNN EILM R, 0,25W___S5.6 OHM 5% 27 R28

13 RN25TJ6B1X ICARRON FILM R, 0.25W 680 NHM 5% 37 R38

| RD25T J820X CARBON FILM R, 0,254 82 NHM__ 5% R39 R40

15 RD25YJ101X CARRON FILM R, 0,25W 100 OHM 5% 65 Res 2
16 RD25VJ 391X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W 390 OHM _ 5% 99

17 RE02SKR478 W IRE WOUND R. 2W 0,47 OHM 103 R53 RS54 RSS RS6 4
18 RGHANJ 1518 M-OXIDE FILM R, 1/2% 150 OHM 5% R49 RSO RS1 R52 4
19 RGHANJ1828 M-0XIDE FILM R, 1/2%_ 1.8K OHM 5% 17 _R18

20 RGHANJ 4728 M-OXIDF_FILM R, 1/2W __4,TK OMM 5% 41 R42 n43 _Ras 4
21 RGHARJ 1828 M-OXIDE FILM R. k87 1
d RG 1ARJ 1528 M~0XIDE FILM R, 89__ R90

3 RG1ARY 3928 M~OXTOE FILM R, g1 |

156



16

EXPLODED PART NANE PART COOE n—ocx_'mf_]

ASSEMBLY lp.w,snaep assy. |APSaR00SED

£{REMARKS | ;o1 CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 211
1 RPJNB3 3102 SEMI-F IXED VR. vl Ry2 2
2 RYQA2S4R0S YR, VR 2
3 RYQA254X04 R, NR1

‘ RVQASD3ND2 VR. VR3 1
5 RXJARJ SR8 M-OXIDE FILM R. 67 ___ R&8 § 2
6 SH04030S28 SLIDE,ROTARY SW S1 : 1
7 SL020226IN LEVER SWITCH <2 53 2
8 WSG916JJJd SHIELNED WIRE o6 { \
° WTGOL4EFXX SOLIN WIRE NO10 A
10 WIGS10EEXX SOLIN WIRE No11 )
u WTG60BEFXX SOLID WIRE 12 '
12 WIG7LOEFXX SOLID WIRE 013 H N
13 WTGA1S EFXX SOLID WIRE 014 1
14 WTHOL13ELXX SOLIN WIRE 016 _NO17 2
15 WTHO 2 4 EL XX SOLID WIRE 018 i 1
16 WTJO1 BEMXX sOL1D WIRE nLs 1
17 WTM909 EEXX SOLID WIRE no \
18 WTM91 0 EFXX SOLID WIRE 08
19 WHE21TJX1J MIELDED WIRE 1

20 WWE413.XJY SHIFLDED WIRE 02 3
2 WWE 518X SHIFLDED WIRE a3 .
i WE618.%4) SHIELDED WIRE 4

fd YHEOPOOOLZ FUSE HOLDER H2-1 FH2-2 ‘FH3I~1 FHI-2

EX PLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY [p,w.RDARD ASSY,. [APSLNO3GAA

§| REMARKS | papr CODE | pART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | S,
! PSLDD3 90X PRINTED. W, BOARD 1
4 QUALNZ 17RN Lo E.D, LN217RP __RED \Eoy 1Ep2  wEpa

3 WTGO17 BKXX SOLID WIRE Ino1 1
4 WIG1]1TBRXX SOLID WIRE 0z

5 WTG21 TRKXX SOLID WIRE NO3 : 1
6 WIG217BKXX SOLID WIRE 04 1
7

8

9

10

EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE W

ASSEMBLY |p W, RNARD ASSY, |APSSWOBORA

{| REMARKS | pnr coDE | pART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW no. | 300
! M4 01C X006 SHOT _JAMPER q
2 PSSHOBECOX PRINTED ARD .
3 RD25PJ222X EILM R 0.25%  2.2K QHM 5% R1 ‘"2

‘ $1.040307ZN LEVER SWITCH 1 s 2
5

3

7

8

9

10




EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO. l

ASSEMBLY lp_w.anaen assy., [APSSWORSAA

§| REMARKS | piar copE | paRT, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 300,
! 554555002 SHIELD sL1 1
z PSSWORACOX PRINTED W,.BOARD

8 SPN]AASN9A PUSH SWITCH S1 :

EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE is’mcx_ﬁ

ASSEMBLY |pRINTED MATTERS [Aan3naFscya

£| REMARKS |  pupr CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. | Jdp,
! KT4308%ECX OMNER'S MANUAL 1
2 KWN02 1 228X WARPANTY [ABD

EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK G_|

ASSEMBLY |p,wWw.RNARD #$SY . [APSTCO36AN

}| REmarks PART CODE | PART. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. | J0,
! CEVDIOOALX FLYT, CAPACITOR cs o

z CQMA) B 4KEN MYLAR CAPACITOR|  Q.18MED S0V -10. +10% EY s

3 CQMA2TAKTH MYLAR CAPACITOR| 0,027MD S0V =10, +10% 1 2

N PSTCNI6LOX PRINTED W,BNARD

5 RD250PJ 123X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W 12K QMM 5% 1 R2 ?

6 RN25PJ162X caRBON FLILM R. 0.25W 1,6K OHM 5% R3 R4

7 RVOAS03NO2 VR. VR 1 1
8 2220000122 PC . JOINT bue 5 1
9 i

10 {

EXPLODED PART NANE PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY {p,.w,BDARN ASSY. [APS77022R4

§| REMARKS |  p,p1 CODE | PART. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. nggo
! MW 401C XNQ6 SHOT JAMPER 2
2 PSAZN22COX PRINTED W.B0ARD

3 RN25PJ104X CARRNN EILM R, 0.25W 100K OHM 5% RS R6 5 2
4 RN25PJ222X CARBAN EILM P, 0.25F 2,2k QHM 5% R1 r2 4
5 RD25P4394X CARANN FILM R, 0.25W 390K OMM _ 5% R3 R4 f 2
6 YJn0ss0112 5P DIN_JACK e ‘ : i
7 YJP045016Y 4P-PIN JACK 41 42 : ? 2
8 YJP06SCNTY 6P.PIN JACK b3 : :: )
9 H ‘ :

10

EXPLODED m—[ PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |0,4,An82N0 ASSY. |APS410A*EY

é REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART_NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. 3:;0
! APSABOOSED P.W,BOARD ASSY,

2 APSSWOBARA P.W.BOARD ASSY. i
3 APSTCDIEED P LW, BOARD ASSY. )
4 ADS77022RA P, W, ANARD ASSY, 1
5 i

6 :

7 :

8 ;

8 :

10

17



18

410A

EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE sm_T—l

ASSEMBLY |g)FC, E1EMENTS |AABAITAESCIT

.i. REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. S;rgb
! ACACO3SEEA AC CORN ASSY AC)

2 APSSWORABAA P.WJ.BOARD ASSY

3 APS&10A%E] P.H.ADARD ASSY.

4 CEAGOIOALX ELYT. CAPACITOR IMED sV c1 ‘2

5 CNST10MAN OIL_PAPER_CAP, c3 s 3
s 410A%EAODL WIRES KIT :

’ QTA1102X4D TRANSISTOR 03 9 3
8 QTC257IXAD TRANSSTOR a1 02 : 2
9 RG2ANI2718 M=OX[DE FILM R. 2W_ 270 OWM_ 5% k1 R2 : 3
10 SR0204109T RQTARY SWITCH 52 {

1 TPRB35002Y P W , TR AN SF OR MER P11 1
12 VM2 TONRODS BUSHING c81 1
13 VX 432VLN02 c~cnvER 71 222 »
14 YHF1P20017 FUSE HOLDER EH1 \
15 vJ$0350167 PHONE JacK b3 |
16 YTD015002y TERMINAL )4 |
17 YT5045007U TERMINAL b1 42 2
18 7FBQ132014 Fuse L : |
19 7FBO3I21N1A FUSE Fa ; !
20 1FRQ322014 Fuse F2 3 £s e |
21 IMD205 0K01 METER 78A70R 1 u2 3
d 7PA] 48103 LAMP Pl __ip2 : 2
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |MrFrH, FLEMENTS [AAR3IZAESCL?

£| REMARKS | pior cope PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 301
1 AM410A%*0] ESCUTCHEON ASSY 1

2 BNHCL 3IQNSN INUT M3, S=NI, YHIN;TYPE 24 ; :

3 AP0 5 SONR PAN HEAD RIVET ha-1  ne-2

4 AR12455XA 4 THIN HD RIVET 12,4 X 5.5 ALMINUM al6-1 fme—z 2
5 RSPBICOANN - B[NO HEAD SCREMW [(#)BITs M3 X 8  S-N| A20-1 820-7 i

6 ASPA3DIONN RIND HEAD SCREW [(+)8IT, M3 X 10 S-NI B19-1 Bl9-2 B15-1 Bl9-a 4
7 BSPCI006N2 CEMS SCREW {+])8IT, M3 X 6 _ S-INCR Bla-1 %sx«—z 8le=1 ?BH-« 1

8 Rl14-5_Bl4-6 Bl4=T 5314-9

° 15-1 B15-2 :

10 RSPP 30 19NP PAN HEAD SCREW [(+)BIT, M3 X 10 PLASTIC R23 :

i RTPR5010TH |BIND HO SCREW 12-1_8)2-2 12-3 ?axz-l. 4
12 ATPL 300888 NAIL TAP SCREW |(+)BIT, M3 X B  S-BLACK B7-1 __B7-2 __ B7-3 557-1.

13 RTPPI00RAR PAN TAP SCREW _[(+1BIT. M3 X 8  S-BLACK B10-1 330-2 [830-3 %nzo-q 1

14 po-1 ?ae-z '89-3 fm-h

15 9-5 _89-5 ipo-7 |

16 BTPS3008TZ FLAT TAP SCREW |(+)BIT, M3 X 8 S-JNCR (TAP TITE) B17-1 817-2 iB17-3

17 BIPW3006BZ BRAS, TAP SCREW [(+)BIT, M3 X 6  S-ZNCR B36~1 B36-2 2
18 l:rpuaogyz ARAS, TAP SCREW [{+]BIT, M3 X 8  S-ZNCR 18 ig3-1  im3a-2 3
19 RTPW30088A BRAS, TAP SCREW [(+)BIT, M3 X 8  S-BLACC s-1__8s-2

20 BTPW300RRJ RRAS. TAP SCREN 4=1 P42 2
21 a TP W300882 BRAS. TAP SCREW |(+)BIT, M3 X 8  S-INCR bi-1ng | B10-1eb " 23




EXPLODED PART NAME PART OODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |4FCH. FLEMENTS [AARITAESCL?
{| REMARKS | o o0 copk | paRT, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. lQJ;rgD
! 810-5 B10-6 %BZ—I B2-2
2 26-1 B26-2 ‘B31-1 ?B3l-2
3 B2 835~-1_ 3%5=2
4 RTPWIO17287 BRAS, TAP SCREW [{+)BIT, M3 X 12 _S-INCR Ell-l Bl11-2 [811-3 5311-4 4
5 RWMIOAORSN FLAT L. WASHER IFLAT LARGE, 3 _M/M S-N]| 829 833 F.
6 AWM3070SSN FLAT L. WASHER FLAT LARGE, 3 M/M_S-NI B34-1 B834-2 : F,
7 AWMS)CORSHA FLAT L. WASHER [FLAT LARGE, 5 M/M S-BLACK Al3-1 813-2 813-3 ?BH—# 4
8 AWT 306028N IGND. WASHER 3 M/M_8S-NI R2s i 1
o ¥8972SE070 REAR PANEL 5 )
10 MR9T7251007 ERONT PANEL 2 : 1
n MC 371812002 laRaCKET 15-1  15-2 2
12 ML131$5001 TERMENAL 22 1
13 ML7655L003 SHIELN 25 1
" MN276X 4020 KkNOR B-1 8-2 i8-3 B-4 5
15 3-5 :
16 MN3B6XAN24 K NOB ) : 1
17 MS9T6SLNOL [BOTTOM PLATE 7 1
18 MUT52S1001 SINE.PLATE % jl
19 MUT648000) MEAT STNK 14 )
20 MUT655L001 CHASSTS 3 1
2 MUB9TSXN22 C OVER 3 1
22 MVL635GEOL SER.NO, PLATE 12 1
23 YAS32AWO0L LAMP HOUSE 18-1 18-2

EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY [MECH. ELEMENTS |AARITAESCL?

11 REMARKS | 1ot copk | pant, sTock NuMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW no. | 31V
1 VM165R X103 HOLOER 19-1 _ 19-2 :

2 VM280ER00] EONT 17=1  7-2  17-3 511—4 4
3] YN2205 %001 PO KNOB 11

4 YN360S X001 KNDB 10-1  h0-2  i10-3 ?10—4

5 V$227RA00L SHEET 13-1 13-2 . {]13-3 %13-{ 4
6 VS325VNQO1 IBARP [ER 9 : 1
7 VS 417NNDO3 CLAMPER, 28 |
8 VYL 311GE60 LaBEL 24 :

EXPLODED PART NAME PART COOE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY [FSCUTCHEON ASSY [AM&]OA%+01

i| REMARKS | b ot conk | parr, sTock NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 351
1 MEQ7EA A 05 ESCUTCHEON 1 -a

2 yK1325X104 1BUSH L FYER -8-1 1-B-2

3 VK1325X007 RUSH t-e-) q-g-2 2
4 VK1335X00] BUSH POWFR 1-C 1
5 VK1655X004 METER FRAME 1-0=1_ 1-0-2 §

EXPLODED PART NAME I PART CODE STOCK NO. I

ASSEMBLY |PQ INTFD MATTERS [AAR37AESCL3

§| REMARKS |  pup7 CODE | pART, STOCK NUMBER PART _NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. _i'sré
1 KT41DAE* X OWNER'S MANUAL |
2 KW0071 238X WARRANTY CARD '

3 H

19



20

E)S(lsalégl%{e P oW Rn::; N:‘;.E‘»Y . AP <!\B(:::Gm|;u e

t| remarks PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | §1Y
! CCFR121KOT CERAMIC caP. 120PF 50V -10, +10%T SL k13 €14 2
2 CCFB221K0T CERAMIC CAP, 220PF 50y -10, +19% SL ) c2 5

3 CCGB1OONOT CERAMIC CAP. St 10eF 50V -0.5, #0.5PF k25  £t26 €29 %cao 4
4 CCHBB20KOT ceraMIc caP, A2PE 50y -12, +13% st le1g €20

5 CEAB221ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 220MFD_ 6.3V cs1 %csz 5 2
6 CEAD1OONLX ELYT. CAPACITOR ts7_ csa : 2
7 CEAN221ALX FLYY. CAPACITOR 220¥FD 16v ke 7 o8 : 2
8 CEAE4TOALX FLYT. CAPACITOR 4TMED 25V Loz 5 1
9 CEAF4T0ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 47D 35V ka1 oae 2
10 CEAGLOLALX ELYT. CAPACITOR 100MED 50V, Eot ]
R CEQ168201 FLYT. cap kes  tes 2
12 CEVC1018LX ELYT. CAPACITOR ke7  icas 2
13 CEVC4TO0ALY FLYT. CAPACITOR Li1 c12 ; 2
" CEVD1008LX ELYT. CAPACITOR kss c60 ! 2
15 CEVE4RTALX FLYT. CAPACITOR k43 icas  cas s 4
16 CEVGO10ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR k1o c17 c18 €3 8
17 £ 32 ich ko ﬁ
18 CEVG100ALX ELYT. CAPACITOR £21 c22 2
19 CEVGARIALX ELYT, CAPACITOR 63 1
20 CKDE103PEM ceErAMIC cAP, 0.01MED 500V =0, +103% E  Lé4 1
21 ckFB2237FT CERAMIC CAP. 0.022MFD 50V -23, +83% F k39 €40 4l ca2 4
2 CKFB4TITET CERAMIC CAP, 0,04 7MED S0v___-2Q, +80% € 1n___ k72 2
23 K GB56I1KAT kEramic caP, 560¢F SOV -1, +13% B 70 1
EEEEUaEY [o.u.nnmen assy, luosangnsen |

t| memarks PART _CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 37,
1 CQMB1224EH MYLAR CAPACITOR 12000F 50y -5, 5% lcr 8 2
2 CQMB392JFH MYLAR CAPACITOR|  3900°PF 50y -5, +5% 5 & 2
3 Ma4T7IKTH MYLAR CAPACITOR|  0,047FFD 50y =13, #13% css  ¢se 2
4 CQMBS62KTH MYLAR CAPACITOR 5600PF 50y __-10, +¢10% 53 tsa i 2
5 COMB56IKTH MYLAR CAPACITOR| 0.056MED___ S0v =10, +12% c1s___tie 2
8 COMC563KEH My AR_CAPACITOR ka9 50 2
7 LA3LE10244 CHOKE_COTL Lt L2 2
8 MW201RBS001 TERMINAL 2]]
9 MW401EX006 SHOYT_JAMPER 24
10 PSABOOSCOX PRINTED W, BQARD

1 PS430AIXCX PRINTED W.BDARD B
12 ONGINGOXXT GERMANTUN NIQDE [NO-RANK p21 022 D23 D24 4
i3 0DSGP 206XG SILICON DIODE N33 D14 035  D3e q
14 QDSN44 48X2 SILICON NINDE  |IN4448  VRM=100V_NO-RANK D13 D14 15 Die 17
15 17 D18 D19 D20

16 25 026 029 D20

17 37 D5 D6 D7

18 8 )

19 QNSRALZXXD SILICON A NO-RANK 10 D11 D12 D9 4
20 gnzRD1SFCA ENER_DIODE RDISE(C) VYZ=14.7-16.5 C-RANK D31 032 2
21 QDIRD1BECA ZENER DIODE RD18EC VZ=218-20.3 C-RANK h2a 1
22 QQMO6551BN 1.C, U1 1
23 o1 a072 NXBN TRANS]STOR 25A720 @, R-RANK NENERNT 3




EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE srocﬁa_‘

ASSEMBLY P.W.HNARN ASSY, |APSABQOSGD

§| REMARKS | 1 oe conE | paRT, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 30,
1 QTAOTT7XAN TRANS [STOR 258777 Ry 0-RANK le10 o9 2
2 NTAQ79RXFE TRANSISTOR _ _[2SA798 F,G-RANK RRFAK VILTAGE=70V {01 02 .

3 QTC1318%PN TRANSISTOR  [25€1318 Q.R-RANK 1y 912

4 QTC1505XBN TRANSISTOR 25€1509  0.R-RANK 7 o8 _ 2
5 NTC16AFXAN TRANSISTOR 2SC1685  Q.R-RANK 915 ‘ole %) ?01.

6 QTC1BRSXAN TRANSISTOR 25C1885 R.S-RANK Qs 06

7 QVESTV3HXD YARISTNR | STV=3H Q,Y=-RANK (VF:1.60V-1.74V) D3 Ds

8 PN25P 102X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W 1K _OHM 5% 15 _R16 RS R26 4
9 9p250 104X CARRNN FILM R, 0.25W 100K OHM 5% R1 R2 R3 5
10 o

i RD?5PS 122X caRBON E[LM R, 0.25W _1.2K OHM 5% R73 RT4 2
12 RD256J 172X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W 1,3K DHM__ 5% 11 R12

13 RD25PJ13X CARRON FIL M R, 04254 13K OHM___5% 21 R22

14 RD25PJ 182X c ARBON FILM R. 0,254 1.8K OHM 5% 81 R82 2
15 RN25PJ1AIX CARBAN FILM R, 0.25W __18K _NHM 5% 29 iR30 : 2
16 RN 2504220 CARBON EILM R, 0.25W 22 nuM 5% 88 1
17 Rp25PJ222X CARBON FILM R. 0.25W  2.2K OHM 5% 17___R18___ R84 3
18 RD25PJ223X CARBDN FILM R, 0,254 22K QHM 5% Ros  R94  iR9S  R9s 4
19 RNZ5PJ 274X CARBNN FILM R. 0.25W 220K OMM 5% 13 R1s 2
20 RN25PY271X CARRON FILM R. 0.25W 270 OHM _ 5% 69 __R70 RIS RT6 ﬂ
21 R97 R 98

2 RD250J 272X CARRON FILM R, 0.25W 2.7K QHM 5% k1o irso 2
23 _RP25P.1237X CARBON FI{M R, Q,25W 3,3K OHM 5% R61 R&2 R63 REL L.}
EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY [p,w_ nnaen ASSY, |APSAR00SGD

i REmARKS | 0o one | part. sToCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. | S v
1 71 R’712

2 RD?25P1333X CARRON FILM R 0.25W 33K MHM 5% 89 :

3 2N 25392 CARAON FILM R, 0.25W 3.9 DHM__ 5% 31 32 R33 fma

4 RN25P Y 4TLX rARRON FILM R, 0.254 470 OHM 5% Rl R92 : 2
5 RD25PJ 561X CARRON_EILM R, 0.25W _ 560 OHM___5% 5 Ré 2
6 RN25PJ 673X CARRON FIIM R, 0.25W 62K OHM 5% 10___R9 :

7 RN25PI6ALX CARRON FILM R, 0.25W __680 OHM 5% 19___R20 F,
8 RO 25PJ 683X CARRON FILM R, 0.254 68K QHM 5% 23 24 2
9 RN25PITS6X lcARBON_FILM R, 0.25W 750K OHM 5% RY RS b
10 RN 25T270% CARRON FILM R, 0.25W 27 oMM 5% 47 R4g 2
1 RN25TJ371 X CAPRON FILM R, 0.25W 330 OHM___SX 57 Rsa  ms9  Hen

12 Rn25Ta5P6X CARRON FILM R, 0.25M_ 5.6 OHM 5% 27 R28 5 12
1 LI FTLIT cARRON EILM R, 0.254 680 OMM 5% 37 r3a

u RD25T J870X CARBON FILM R, 0.25W 82 OMM 5% R39  R40

15 2n25vJ101X CARANN EILM R, 0.254 100 OHM __S5% 65 Res 2
16 REO2SKR4T8 - MIRE WOUND R, 2% 0,47 OHM 10% 53 iR54_ RSS  RS6 4
1 RGHANJ 1518 M-OX IDE EILM R, 1/2W_ 150 OouM 5% 49 RS0 Rs1___ RS2 4
18 RGHANJ 1828 M-OXIDE FILM R, 1/2W 1,8K OHM 5% 17 ?na

19 RGHANJ 4728 M-OXIDE FILM R, 1/24__4.,7K OHM _ 5% 41 _ Re2  Re3  mes 8
20 RGHARJ 1228 M-OXIDE_FILM Ra 87 1
2 RG1ARJ1228B M-OXIDE_FILM R. R89 R9O 2
2 RPJINR3 3102 SEMI-FIXED VR, Rvl___Rv2 2
Lt __leyosrsanns VR, a2 ]




22

EXPLODED PART NAME PART CODE s-rw-l

ASSEMBLY |p, w.,BMARND ASSY, |APSSWORARA

§| remarks PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 3011
! M 401 C X006 SHOT__JAMPER d
2 PSSHNRECOX PRINTED W.BOARD ;

3 RO25P.J 222X CARBON EILM R. 0.25H _2.2K _OHM 5% 1 R2 2
4 S1.040 30778 L EVE® SWITCH 51 s2 ?

EXPLODED PART NAME I’ PART CODE STOCK NO. I

ASSEMBLY {p,wW,RMIAPD ASSY. |APSSWQR3AA

T REMARKS | L, cope | parr, SToCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | JTV.
! M$54555002 SHIFLN SL1 j
2 PSSHORARCOX PRINTEN W.ROARD

3 SPO1AASNIA PUSH_SWITCH <y

EXPLODED FART NANE o SO,

ASSEMBLY |p.w mnaen 4SSy, |apSTC0364D

t| REMARKS PART CODE | PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 307
1 CEVD100ALX FLYT. CAPACITOR ks 6 2
2 CQMBIAAKEN MYL AR CAPACITOR| 0.18MED S0V =12, #13% a 4

3 CQMB2 7 IKTH MYLAR CAPACITOR| 0,027VED SOV -10, +10% 1 c2 2
4 PSTCO3ALOX DRINTED . BOARD )
5 RD25P.J123X CARAON EILM R, 0.254 12K OHM _ 5% 1 R2 .

6 RD25PJ 162X ARRON FILM R. 0,25K 1.5K OHM 5% 3 R4 2
4 RYQASO3NOZ ve , yr1 )
8 1220000122 PC. JNINT bua : )
9

10

EXPLODED PART NAME l PART CODE STOCK NO.

ASSEMBLY |{p,W,BNARD 8SSY, JAP SARNNSAD |

I| REMARKS | L,a7 cobE | pagr, sTock NuMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 000
! RVOAZS 4X04 VR, vR 1 1
2 RYQASONGZ VR, a3 { 1
3 RX1ARJS?6R M-OX1DE FILM R, R67  Res : 2
4 $H02030428 SLIDE, ROTARY SW 1 1
5 $L0202262N L EVER SWITCH 52 53 2
6 VVL2116GESS L ABEL : 4
7 WSGI16JIJJ SHIFLDED WIRE NO6& : 1
8 WT G014 EFXX SOLI0 WIRE NO10 : 1l
? WT6S10EF XX SOLIN WIRE NO11 1
10 WIG6OBEEXX SOLID _WIRE D12 1
1 WTGT10FFXX SOLID WIRE No13 1
12 IWTHOL 3EL XX SOLID_WIRE 016 NO)T 2
13 WTHD2 4 ELXX SQLID WIRE 018 1
14 WTJ01BEMXX SOLIN WIRE o1s 1
15 luvmoqsrxx SOLID WIRE 09 1
16 WTM91 OFF XX SOLIN WIRE 08 1
17 WWE217JXJS SHIELDED_WIRE o1 1
18 WHF 413X J4 SHIFLOED WIRE 02 1
19 WWE5184XJJ SHIELDED WIRE 03 1
ki WMESLB IXJJ DED_WIRE “ N
21 YHFOPOON1Z FUSE HOLDER FH2-1 FH2-2 FH3-1 FH3-2 10
22 He=1 ‘FH4-2 [FH5~-1 FHS-2

23 Hb6=1_ FHE=2




EXPLODED TART NANE FANT GOOE sm_]
ASSEMBLY [p,W.B80ARD ASSY.JAPS77022RA
§| REmaRKs PART_CODE | PART. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. 3;?:'0
! MW40L CX006 SHOT J AMPER \ 3
2 PSAZ022C0X PRINTED_ W, BOARD .
3 RD25PJ 104X CARBON FYLM R, 0.25W 100K OHM 5% . Rs R6 3
' RD25P 222X CARBON_EILM R 0.25W__2.2K DHM 5% 1 R2 A
5 RD25PJ 394X CARBON FTLM R, 0.25W 390K OHM 5% R3 R4 3
s YJDO550112 5P DIN JACK " : 1
! YJPO4S 016U 4P-PIN_JACK b1 92
$ Y4P0650071) _lep.p1n yack 43
EXPLODED PART NAME PAKT GOGE er‘
ASSEMBLY |p,w,BNAPD ASSY, [APS4]0A%E]
Horemarks | oo PART. STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW NO. | o
! APS ABQQSGN P, W, A08RN ASSY,
? APSSWNAGBA P W.ANARD ASSY.
3 APSTCO36AD P . W.ROARD ASSY. 1
N APS7702284 P.W,BOARD ASSY, 1
5
5
7
8
9
10
It
12
EXPLODED PART NAME I PART GO0E m_'l
ASSEMBLY |p, 4, 80ARD ASSY. [APS770223A
§| REMARKS | o or copE PART, STOCK NUMBER PART_NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 30X
! MW401 C X006 SHOT JAMPER A
2 PSAZO27C DX PRINTED w.A0ARD ‘
3 RD25P4 104X CARRON FILM R, 0.25W_ 100K QHM__ 5% ks 6 ‘ 2
‘ RD25P J222X CARRON ETLM R, 0.25W 2,26 OuM 5% R1 R2 2
5 RO25PJ 394X CAREON FILM Ro 0.25W_ 390K OM4 5% 3 R4 i
¢ YJ00550112 5P_DIN_JACK i : 1
? Y4P04S 0160 4P-pIN_JACK by 42
8 YJPOKS00TY 6P PIN JACK ya
EXPLODED PART NAME FRT GOO& ‘W‘l
ASSEMBLY Pau, BOARD AcSy . |APSA1OA-E]
§| REMARKS | o ey cope PART, STOCK NUMBER PART NAME SPECIFICATIONS SYMBOLIC OR EXPLODED VIEW No. | 20T
! APSAROQSGD P, W ADARD_ASSYa
2 APSSWDAS BA oW, ANARD ASSY, ‘
3 APSTCO3GAD P, W BUARD ASSY. : B
' APS770228A P %, ADARD ASSY. ?
5
3 :
7
s
_
9
10
il ]
-
j




oo -

HSCOTT

- The Name to listen to.

U.S.A. CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

‘H. H. SCOTT INC.

20 Commerce Way
Woburn, Mass. 01801 tel.: 617-933-8800

EUROPE

SYMA INTERNATIONAL S.A. ) '
/Avenue du Bourget 10 '
1140 Bruxelles {Belgium) ‘ , tel.: 2-242-4700

—

p—





